OFFICE OF THE NEW YORK STATE COMPTROLLER

DivisioN oF LocAL GOVERNMENT

& SCHOOIL ACCOUNTABILITY

Hornell
City School District

Capital Improvement
Project Expenditures

Report of Examination

Period Covered:

November 10, 2006 — November 9, 2011
2012M-73




Table of Contents

AUTHORITY LETTER

INTRODUCTION
Background
Objective
Scope and Methodology
Comments of District Officials and Corrective Action

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT EXPENDITURES
Procurement of Services
Professional Service Fees
Recommendations

APPENDIX A CIP Budget and Amendments

APPENDIX B Response From District Officials

APPENDIX C OSC Comments on the District’s Response
APPENDIX D Audit Methodology and Standards
APPENDIX E How to Obtain Additional Copies of the Report
APPENDIX F Local Regional Office Listing

Page

A B Do0w

O o o1 01

10
11
20
21
23
24

DivisioN oF LocaL GOVERNMENT AND ScHOOL ACCOUNTABILITY




State of New York
Office of the State Comptroller

Division of Local Government
and School Accountability

November 2012
Dear School District Officials:

A top priority of the Office of the State Comptroller is to help school district officials manage their
districts efficiently and effectively and, by so doing, provide accountability for tax dollars spent to
support district operations. The Comptroller oversees the fiscal affairs of districts statewide, as well
as districts’ compliance with relevant statutes and observance of good business practices. This fiscal
oversight is accomplished, in part, through our audits, which identify opportunities for improving
district operations and Board of Education governance. Audits also can identify strategies to reduce
district costs and to strengthen controls intended to safeguard district assets.

Following is a report of our audit of the City of Hornell School District, entitled Capital Improvement
Project Expenditures. This audit was conducted pursuant to Article V, Section 1 of the State
Constitution and the State Comptroller’s authority as set forth in Article 3 of the General Municipal
Law.

This audit’s results and recommendations are resources for district officials to use in effectively
managing operations and in meeting the expectations of their constituents. If you have questions about
this report, please feel free to contact the local regional office for your county, as listed at the end of
this report.

Respectfully submitted,
Office of the State Comptroller

Division of Local Government
and School Accountability

OFFice oF THE NEw York STATE COMPTROLLER




Introduction

Background

The Hornell City School District (District) is located in the City of
Hornell and the Towns of Fremont, Hornellsville, and Howard in
Steuben County. The District is governed by the Board of Education
(Board) which comprises five elected members. The Board is
responsible for the general management and control of the District’s
financial and educational affairs. The Superintendent of Schools
(Superintendent) is the chief executive officer of the District and is
responsible, along with other administrative staff, for the day-to-day
management of the District under the direction of the Board. There are
five schools in operation within the District, with approximately 2,000
students and 500 employees. The District’s budgeted appropriations
to date for the 2011-12 fiscal year are $13.7 million, which are funded
primarily with State aid, sales tax, real property taxes, and grants.

In the fall of 2005, the District retained an Architect-Engineering firm
(Architect) to complete the District’s required Building Condition
Survey (BCS) of its facilities. The BCS identified approximately
$40 million in improvements that were needed, and the Architect
developed a five-year plan to address them. In December 2006, the
District contracted with the Architect and a construction management
company (CMC) to develop and oversee a future Capital
Improvement Project (CIP) in conjunction with the Board-appointed
Facilities Committee.

In December 2007, District voters rejected the proposed $75.2 million
CIP, which included the purchase of land for a new bus maintenance
and storage facility, demolition of the old maintenance building and
bus maintenance/storage facility, and various site improvements. At
a special vote in March 2008, District voters authorized a CIP for
additions, reconstruction, and renovations of the school buildings at a
maximum cost of $52.7 million.*

Upon voter approval, the Architect and CMC began to plan,
design and engineer the six individual projects. As the CIP designs
were refined, budget amendments occurred to reallocate funds. As
projects were closed for the first phase of the CIP, and bids were
received and approved for the second phase of the CIP, it became
evident that the entire CIP would be $6 million under budget. On
May 18, 2010, the Board adopted budget amendments to reflect the

! The six individual projects included in the CIP were the Bryant Elementary School
for $4,397,434, the Jr/Sr High School for $25,300,083, the District Wide Technology
(DWT) for $6,703,500, the Columbian School for $1,178,466, the Intermediate
School (IS) for $11,313,180, and the North Hornell School for $2,744,323.

DivisioN oF LocaL GOVERNMENT AND ScHOOL ACCOUNTABILITY




Objective

Scope and
Methodology

Comments of District
Officials and Corrective
Action

$6 million in unallocated funds and revised the Intermediate School’s
project budget. Because the voters approved a $52.7 million CIP,
the Architect and CMC proposed expanding on the CIP’s original
scope to address some of the $18.3 million in renovations identified
in the 2010 BCS that had been removed. On June 6, 2011, the Board
approved expanding the scope of the CIP. (See Appendix A for a
detailed breakdown of the CIP budget and amendments.)

The objective of our audit was to examine the controls over the
capital improvement project. Our audit addressed the following
related question:

» Are capital project expenditures properly supported and
within the amount authorized and approved?

We examined the CIP project for the period November 10, 2006,
through November 9, 2011.

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted
government auditing standards (GAGAS). More information on
such standards and the methodology used in performing this audit is
included in Appendix D of this report.

The results of our audit and recommendations have been discussed
with District officials and their comments, which appear in Appendix
B, have been considered in preparing this report. According to the
District’s response letter, District officials disagreed with the findings
and recommendations in our report. Appendix C includes our
comments on the issues raised in the District’s response letter.

The Board has the responsibility to initiate corrective action.
Pursuant to Section 35 of the General Municipal Law, Section 2116-
a (3)(c) of the Education Law and Section 170.12 of the Regulations
of the Commissioner of Education, a written corrective action plan
(CAP) that addresses the findings and recommendations in this report
must be prepared and provided to our office within 90 days, with
a copy forwarded to the Commissioner of Education. To the extent
practicable, implementation of the CAP must begin by the end of
the next fiscal year. For more information on preparing and filing
your CAP, please refer to our brochure, Responding to an OSC Audit
Report, which you received with the draft audit report. The Board
should make the CAP available for public review in the District
Clerk’s office.

OFFice oF THE NEw York STATE COMPTROLLER




Capital Improvement Project Expenditures

A capital project is a plan for the acquisition and/or construction
of capital facilities, capital improvements, and major equipment
purchases. All the financial activities related to capital projects
are recorded and reported in the capital projects fund. The Board
is responsible for establishing procedures to properly authorize,
finance, and monitor the status of individual capital projects to ensure
that moneys are properly accounted for and used only for their intended
purposes. Such procedures also include maintaining complete and
accurate accounting records and retaining documentation to support
payments made.

In March 2008, District voters authorized a CIP for additions,
reconstruction, and renovations of the school buildings at a maximum
cost of $52.7 million. As of June 30, 2011, the District’s total CIP
expenditures were approximately $34 million, which was under
budget by $18.7 million. We found that the District awarded 37
construction contracts totaling approximately $29.3 million after
seeking competition and that the 249 proposed change orders’
totaling approximately $1.3 million were properly approved and all
were proper CIP expenditures.

However, we found that the District did not seek competition for
the approximately $5.4 million in CIP-related professional services.
In addition, we found that these professional service expenditures
were not properly supported and fees for construction management
services totaling approximately $255,500 were paid in advance of an
audit.

Procurement of Services An effective procurement process includes confirming that vendors/
consultants are eligible to provide necessary services, obtaining
requests for proposals (RFPs)® from providers of professional
services, and requiring written contracts detailing contract terms and
deliverables, such as the contract period, services to be provided,
and the basis for compensation for these services before services are
provided to the District. Written contracts also help to protect the
District in the event that contractors default on their obligations or
make excessive claims.

2 A change order is used to officially make changes to a signed contract for capital
construction.

¥ An RFP is a highly structured document that specifies minimally acceptable
functional, technical, and contractual requirements and the evaluation criteria that
will govern the contract award.

DivisioN oF LocaL GOVERNMENT AND ScHOOL ACCOUNTABILITY




Professional Service Fees

District policy indicates that goods and services which are not
required by law to be procured through competitive bidding will be
procured in a manner to ensure the prudent and economical use of
public moneys in the best interests of the taxpayers, to ensure that
goods and services are procured in the most prudent and economical
manner, that goods and services of desired quality are being acquired
at the lowest possible price, and to protect against favoritism,
improvidence, extravagance, fraud, and corruption. Board policy
indicates that alternative proposals or quotations will be secured by
using an RFP process or by obtaining written or verbal quotations.
Alternative proposals secured by using an RFP process benefit the
District by providing a comparison of the qualifications and fee
structure for various professional services.

Although the Board adopted a comprehensive purchasing policy
requiring the use of an RFP process to procure professional services,
the District neglected to do so when it retained the Architect and the
CMC for the CIP. The previous Superintendent stated that the Board
agreed to use the Architect for the CIP because the firm was already
providing services (2005 BCS) to the District when he started, and
the firm knew the buildings. The previous Superintendent also stated
that the CMC was retained based on recommendations from other
superintendents in the area and was approved by the Board. Because
District officials failed to seek competition for these professional
services, we reviewed the two professional service contracts to
determine if the contracts were properly authorized and represented
the prudent and economical use of District moneys.

Construction Management Services and Fees — On December 18,
2006, the Board approved a contract with a company for construction
management services for the next capital project that was approved
by the voters of the District. According to the contract, the scope of the
CMC'’s basic services was broken out between the pre-construction
phase and construction phase. As part of the pre-construction phase,
the CMC was responsible for preparing and updating the CIP
completion schedule and cost estimates after reviewing and analyzing
bids. During the construction phase, the CMC was responsible for
overall management of the CIP by coordinating scheduled CIP
activities, preparing and maintaining accounting records and reports,
and monitoring the cost and completion of the CIP through the review
and approval of individual contractors’ requests for payments. The
CMC'’s compensation for these basic services was based on the direct
salaries of CMC personnel engaged on the CIP as described in an
attached schedule. Although the CMC contract did not specifically
include a clause stipulating the payment of a construction management
fee, the attached schedule included a construction management fee

n OFFice oF THE NEw York STATE COMPTROLLER




based on a percentage of the construction cost.* The CMC contract
also allowed for the payment of reimbursable expenses, such as out-
of-town travel, long distance communication, and postage. As the
scope of the CIP changed, the CMC contract was amended by change
orders that were approved by the Board.

We reviewed all 71 of the CMC’s claims to determine if they were
proper District expenditures. As of June 30, 2011, the CMC was
paid almost $1,985,000. We found that the hourly rates charged by
the CMC for its direct personnel costs were in agreement with those
provided for in the contract and its amendments. However, we were
unable to verify if the approximately $1,243,000 in direct personnel
costs were for actual hours worked. Time sheets were not provided
to the District to support the amount charged. Also 12 claims totaling
$255,500 were paid before an audit by the claims auditor, including
one $9,500 claim that we could not find any indication that it was
ever audited and approved for payment.

Architectural Services and Fees — On December 19, 2006, the Board
approved a contract for architectural, engineering, and surveying pre-
construction and construction services for the next CIP. According
to the contract, the scope of the Architect’s basic services included
five phases for each of the buildings, and each phase was assigned a
percentage of the basic compensation fee.” According to the contract,
the basic compensation fee is calculated based on a percentage of the
construction cost for each building, which is defined as the total cost
or estimated cost of all elements of the CIP designed or specified by
the Architect. For example, if a building’s construction cost is $2.5
million, the Architect’s total basic compensation would be $232,500
(9.3 percent) for this building’s renovations.

The contract also states that if the building’s work will be completed
in phases, the basic compensation fee will be calculated for each
phase. For example, if the building’s construction was broken
into two phases of $1,700,000 and $800,000, the Architect’s basic
compensation would be $242,400,° or $9,900 more. Therefore,
it is advantageous for the Architect to separate each building’s
renovations into individual phases. As the Architect completed
tasks in each of the five phases, it would bill and receive progress
payments. In the first example, the basic compensation would be

4 According to the CMC contract, when compensation is based on a percentage of
construction cost, compensation is based on the lowest bid, or if no such bids are
received, the latest approved estimate of the project.

> The percentage assigned to each phase was as follows: schematic design (15
percent), design development (25 percent), construction documents (35 percent),
bidding (3 percent), and construction (22 percent).

® The basic compensation fee is calculated by multiplying the $1.7 million phase by
9.6 percent and the $800,000 phase by 9.9 percent.

DivisioN oF LocaL GOVERNMENT AND ScHOOL ACCOUNTABILITY




divided among the five phases as follows: schematic design ($34,875),
design development ($58,125), construction documents ($81,375),
bidding ($6,975), and construction ($51,150).

During our audit period, the Architect submitted 23 claims totaling
$3,421,942, which included $3,046,295 for basic compensation fees,
$185,744 for additional services, $115,797 for reimbursable expenses,
and $74,106 for pre-referendum services. Because the Architect’s
invoices were not detailed or contained insufficient supporting
documentation, we were unable to verify whether the amounts
charged were appropriate District expenditures. Furthermore, because
the contract allows for the basic compensation fee to be calculated
based on cost or estimates by building or individual building phases,
and the Architect’s invoices do not specify which method is used,
we determined that the Architect’s basic compensation fee could be
between $2.36 million and $4.07 million. It appears that the basic
compensation fee charged by the Architect was in the middle of this
range (See Table 1). However, without clear contract language and
detailed invoices, we were unable to determine if the fees paid were
in compliance with contract terms.

Table 1: Architect Basic Compensation Fees®
Per Per Per Building Per Bid by | Per Original | Per Adjusted
Architect Building Cost by Per Bid by | Building Budget by Budget by
Invoice Cost Phase Building Phase Building Building Phase
$3,468,406  $3,319,175 $3,485,263 | $2,360,455 $2,462,794 $4,018,060 $4,072,390

@ Compensation fees, other than per architect invoice fees, were recalculated by OSC.

In addition, we were unable to verify the amounts paid to the Architect
for reimbursable expenses. For example, the Architect charged
$27,738 for mileage reimbursement but did not provide documented
support for these expenses such as the dates of travel and the actual
miles traveled. We requested additional information from the Architect
related to the reimbursable expenses for five claims totaling $115,797.
Upon receipt of the additional information, we were still unable to
verify that the reimbursements were appropriate. We question the
veracity of these reimbursable expenditures because it appears that
some may already be included in the basic compensation fee. For
example, the Architect charged the District $3,094 for submissions
to the New York State Education Department (SED). However, the
contract includes a clause under the basic compensation services
section stating that the Architect will assist with the preparation,
filing for licenses, approvals, permits and authorizations required
by SED. Because the District’s claims auditor relied on the CMC to
review and approve the Architect’s invoices, these inconsistencies/
discrepancies were not detected. Had the auditor performed an

n OFFice oF THE NEw York STATE COMPTROLLER




appropriate audit of these vouchers, these inconsistencies could have
come to light during construction.

When the terms of a contract are not clearly stated, District officials
cannot be certain that they are paying for the agreed-upon services
and that the services are delivered in accordance with District
requirements.

Recommendations 1. The Board should ensure that District officials comply with the
District’s purchasing policy and award professional services
contracts only after soliciting for RFPs, or document a justifiable
reason for not soliciting competition.

2. The Board should ensure that all professional service agreements
clearly state the terms of the contracts such as the services to be
provided and the basis for the compensation.

3. The claims auditor should ensure that all invoices for professional
services are properly detailed, supported, and verified with
contracts prior to payment.

DivisioN oF LocaL GOVERNMENT AND ScHOOL ACCOUNTABILITY n




APPENDIX A

CIP BUDGET AND AMENDMENTS

Table 2: CIP Budget and Amendments

Board
Approved
Referendum 2nd Revision | 3rd Revision | 4th Revision | 5th Revision
Project Name Budget 1st Revision 1/26/09 11/16/09 5/18/10 6/6/11

Bryant Elem $4,397,434 $4,397,434 $4,397,434 $3,647,434 $3,375,807 $3,325,659
Bryant 2 $1,075,000
Jr/Sr High School $25,300,083 $25,300,083 $25,300,083 $25,300,083 $21,883,677 $25,433,759
1-Roof $259,178 $259,178 $241,583 $242,715 $242,715
2-Reno/Adds $25,040,905 $25,040,905 $22,026,421 $18,608,883 $18,607,883
3-Interactive $3,032,079 $3,032,079 $3,951,263
classroom
4-Stadium $1,106,898
5-BCS $1,525,000
DWT (District $6,703,500 $6,703,500 $6,703,500 $7,453,500 $6,185,530 $6,328,071
Wide Technology)
DWT-I $2,132,459 $2,567,502 $2,053,502 $2,215,333 $2,293,999
DWT-II $2,933,441 $990,626 $2,254,626 $824,825 $923,700
DWT-III $1,637,600 $3,145,372 $3,145,372 $3,145,372 $3,110,372
Intermediate $11,313,180 $11,313,180 $11,313,180 $11,313,180 $11,314,655 $12,291,725
Pool $72,000 $55,049

Reno/Recons $11,242,655 $10,379,650
Maint. Bldg Demo $100,000
BCS $1,757,026
Columbian Elem $1,178,466 $1,178,466 $1,178,466 $1,178,466 $1,178,466 $1,490,945
North Hornell $2,744,323 $2,744,323 $2,744,323 $2,744,323 $2,744,323 $2,744,323
Capitalize Interest $1,063,014 $1,063,014 $1,063,014 $1,063,014
Unallocated Project $6,017,542 $10,518
Contingency

TOTAL $52,700,000 $52,700,000 $52,700,000 $52,700,000 $52,700,000 $52,700,000

OFFice oF THE NEw York STATE COMPTROLLER




APPENDIX B
RESPONSE FROM DISTRICT OFFICIALS

The District officials’ response to this audit can be found on the following pages.

DivisioN oF LocaL GOVERNMENT AND ScHOOL ACCOUNTABILITY




25 Pearl Street + Hornell -+ New York » 14843

Douglas H. Wyant, Jr., Superintendent
Phone 807-324+1302

FAX 607-324-4060

Business Office

607-324-75634

Schools

Senior High 324-1303

Intermediate 324-1304
July 25,2012 Bryant 324-2171

N. Hornell 324-0014

Fdward V. Grant, Jr., Chief Examiner
Office of the State Comptroller

The Powers Building

16 West Main Street, Suite 522
Rochester, NY 14614-1608

Re: Audit Report Title: Capital Improvement Project Expenditures
Audit Report Number: 2012M-73

Dear Mr. Grant:

This letter will serve as the Hornell City School District’s formal response to the draft
audit report by the Office of the State Comptroller (OSC) in its audit of the District’s
capital improvement project expenditures, to be included as an appendix to the OSC’s
final audit report.

The District has reviewed the draft report and is in overall disagreement with the findings See

contained therein. The District takes these audit findings seriously. Note 1
Page 20

The audit report states that “Although the Board adopted a comprehensive purchasing
policy requiring the use of an RFP to procure professional services, the District neglected
to do so when it retained the architectural firm and the construction management
company (CMC) for the CIP.” The District’s Purchasing Policy provides that the
Purchasing Agent will not be required to secure alternative proposals or quotations for

professional services. While the District agrees that in most instances issuance of a See
request for proposals would be in the best interest of the District, in this instance the Note 2
District chose to enter into agreements for architectural and construction management Ragei20

services with firms that had performed services for the District in the past and were
known to be qualified and reliable.

In response to the finding that the District overpaid the construction management
company, the District responds as follows:

OFFice oF THE NEw York STATE COMPTROLLER




»  “..we were unable to verify if the approximately $1,930,000 in direct
personnel costs were for actual hours worked.”

As of November 2011, the District had been invoiced by CMC in the amount

of $1,574,298.48 for direct personnel costs (see Exhibit A attached). Ina ls\l%ete g
follow up with the CMC, the District was advised that supporting Page 20
documentation (time sheets) is available for inspection at the CMC’s offices.
To District’s knowledge, these records were not requested for examination.

> ‘“Also, 12 claims totaling $3255,500 were paid before audit by the claims
auditor...”
A sampling of these claims was provided to the District for review. Research See
indicates that although the checks may have been dated prior to the claims E:tg go
auditor’s approval date, actual check runs were not performed and/or g

payments were not distributed, until approval had been received.

» “...we found that the District overpaid the CMC $336,440 for the
construction management fee because the CMC did not adjust its
calculation according to the contract.”

Auditor’s findings that compensation should have been based upon a
percentage of the bids awarded and that District overpaid CMC in the amount
of $336,440 are incorrect. The CMC management fee is a fixed fee, as
evidenced by Change Order #2, section 13.2.1(D) {copy attached as Exhibit
B) which provided for the CMC to receive payment of $790,362, payable in

equal monthly installments through December 2011. Moreover both the See
District and CMC agree that CMC’s compensation was partly fee based and :;l:tg ;’0
partly based on actual hourly services (see copy of letter attached as Exhibit .

C). Although Exhibit A of the contract indicates that a percentage was used to
calculate construction manager’s fee, it was not intended to be the basis of
compensation. Clause 12.3.4 applies “When compensation is based on a
percentage of Construction Cost, and (emphasis added) any portions of the
Project are deleted or otherwise not constructed...” Clause 12.3.4 (copy
attached as Exhibit D for your reference) is not applicable because: 1) as
stated above, the basis for compensation is not Construction Cost and 2) no
portion of the project as presented to and approved by voters was deleted. In
fact, due to a favorable bid environment, significantly more work was
undertaken within the voter approved scope than what was foreseen when the
voters approved the project. Six separate projects were planned; eleven
projects have actually been undertaken.

[n addition, the audit findings indicate that architectural services and fees submitted for
reimbursement are not verifiable as documentation provided was not detailed or was
insufficient. Historically, this level of documentation has not been the norm within the
architectural industry. In the future, the District will ensure that agreements for
professional services will more clearly define the basis upon which payment for services

DivisioN oF LocaL GOVERNMENT AND ScHOOL ACCOUNTABILITY




are to be paid when not based on a fixed fee, and the more comprehensive level of
documentation this audit sought are provided to the District.

If there are questions or a need for further clarification, please contact my office.
Thank you.

Sincerely,

Douglas H. Wyant, Jr.
Superintendent

DHW/fmc
cc.: Jeffrey Ahearn, Business Official

OFFice oF THE NEw YorRk STATE COMPTROLLER




e ——

WELLIVER

PLAN | MANAGE | BUILD

We appreciate your business.
If you have any questions,
please feel free to call.

Invaice No: 11-11-7301
Date: December 5, 2011
Project Mgr: Robert T, Vargo
Job Name: Hornell City School District
Description: Capital Improvement Project
Construction Management
Job Number; 6746
Period: November 2011
Ta: Hornell City School District
Attr: Douglas H. Wyant, Jr.,, Superintendent
25 Pearl Street
Hornell, NY 14843
Requisition No. Forty-five
Bifled Less Current
Staffing to Pravious Payment
Phase Position Budget Date Billings Due
Prereferendum  Facility Planning $15,125.00 $15,125.00 $15,125.00 $0.00
Project Management 16,066.00 16,066.00 16,066.0C 0.00
Estimator £,851.00 £.851.00 6.8561.00 0.00
$38,042.00 $38,042.00 $38,042.00 $0.00
Preconstrucfion Estimator $342,221.69 $168,251.91 $167,505.36 $746.55
Project Manager/Supt. 258,387.76 149,731.28 149,731.28 0.00
Facility Planning 171,175.70 117,888.33 115,948.47 1,939.86
Secretary 42,329 87 34.133.37 33,981.97 151,40
$814,115.02 $470,004 .89 $467,167.08 $2,.837.81
Construction Project Manager $1,211,898.36 $273,362.19 326091163 $12.450.56
Asst. Project Manager 401,657.18 272,196.83 259,904.03 12,292.80
Facility Planning 27,433.28 19.540.11 16,324 .57 215.54
Superintendent 784,135.80 419,048.77 387,987.41 31,061.36
Secretary 225473.83 82.103.69 80,362.59 1.741.10
$2,650,598.45 $1.066,251.59 $1,008,490.23 $57,761.36
Total Staffing $3,502,755.47  $1,574,298.48  $1,513,699.31 $60,599.17
Construction
Management Fee $790,362.00 $773,001.00 $755,795.00 $17,206.00
Total Staffing
and Fee 4,293 117.47 2,347,389.48 2,269,494 .31 77,895.17
Reimbursable
Expenses: $11,977.91 $11,586.35 3
Current Payment Due Payable to Welliver McGuire Inc. $78,

/JA/@/&(;A‘, i

Welliver McGuire lnc.
250 Morth Genesee Sireet, Montour Falls, NY 14865
P 607.535.5400 F 607.535.9208

buildwelliver.com

~_ Confidence built on performance.

DivisioN oF LocaL GOVERNMENT AND ScHOOL ACCOUNTABILITY




B B0Z VIS L8] S2GhZZ | JEEBOEIS IS | G2 2050C | L1'BESO09% £Vl Lv55. 205 €8 11187 |01 PuUBIg
65152 990°1S| g gogp, | SCOBPE00LS | gppgspy | SEHOLUSE Zil SpB65'059'Z8 SEQ9E uglonysuod jeyel
69°€01'288 9922 65Z9c'088 0zZT aLirLLs §9'268 ap £4°CL¥'5228 869 Aiejarog
LLBPO'6LYS 56268 L¥ 186 LOES $'6Y6F 9 190" LES 19288 9L 08'SEL ¥8LS 9960} wspusuLsdng
LLovS'ElS SZ'EEh 15vZE 618 STLEL p5LZs LLL0Ls z BTEEY LS 5.2 Buitueld Awoed
£9'96L°2LZ$ ovLE £0'¥06'6528 09sE oezeTTIS | £9US 09t 04 259°L0VS vave 1obeuep 10aloid Juelsissy
6L'Z9E'ELZS 1862 £9°4116'092% £602 95°06r'ZLE 17188 8z4 SEEBELIZ IS OLLEL JaBeuep 103l0.4
aseld uoRINNSU0D
69°'v00'0LPS | 0S'¥OL'9 20°L9L'£5YS 05EaL's L8'2E8'ZS ie ZO'SLL'PLES 10204 UoRINYSLOIBI €30,
LEEEL'PES 166 167196'EE% £66 oF L5LE 5972¢8 ¥ L9'BCETHS 05z1 AiBje108g
£E'909'2118 ZoZ1 LyRPB'SLLE veLE BE'ELE'LS 12018 8t 0L'SLL'LLLE oogl Buluued Aioey
821526718 LZL 8T LELBPLS 1zeL 0008 1Z'168 9 9L L8E'6528 €662 uspusyuedng/ebeue j93lold
16152°80L$ S'ppzZ SE605°L91% 5582 85°9piS $5729% 6 B9'LZTLIES groY igewssy
asetd UORaIUsuo3ald
00'Zp0'9ES 71 00°ZP0'8Es 5L 00°08 0 00'ZY0'8ES 515 uoHonAsuodald [Bj0L
00°158'9% 004 0o'L58'9% ool 000% 15°'99% 0 00°158'98 00k Joewis3
00'990'94$ 0oz 00'990'9L% o0z 00°0$ €coes 0 00°990°'91$ 002 wswabeuap pafoid
00'52L'51S 512 00'STLSLS 512 0608 00558 0 00'SZE'SHS ez Buuelg Ayoes
) aseyd Wnpuaidjaiaid
siejoq SInoyuUew sie0q sInoyuep UOISUARK] aey SInoyuep} sieloq sunoyuek
ajeg o), panig 186png
SAljRINWND SOl pouag sty reuibugy

9.9 J2quInN qor
123l014 Juawaacsduw eided
Pusia jooues A J1BuIoH

OFFice oF THE NEw York STATE COMPTROLLER

16




If approved, the proposed change order serves as an instrument to modify Contract B801 CMa-1992,
dated December 22, 2007.

Change Order #2
Modify the following provisions to agreement as follows:
Replace existing Exhibit A-1 with Exhibit A-2

Article 3 Additional Services

Revise article 3.1 to include additional services as defined by Exhibit A-3 Articles 3.1.2 -3.1.9
13.21

A.) Pre-referendum phase services shall be billed commencing August 1, 2007 up to a maximum of
$38,042.

B.} Preconstruction Phase Services shall be billed to a maximum of $814,115.00 commencing in the first
month following passage of the enabling referendum.

C.) Construction Phase Services shall be billed to a maximum of 52,650,598 commencing on the first
month following passage of the enabling referendum.

D.) The Construction Manager’s fee shall be $790,362 payable in equal monthly instaliments
commencing in the first month following passage of the enabling referendum and continuing through
December 2011.

Signed:

Z CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:
George iley, Superintepgént Aéott Welliver, Chairman
Hornell City School rict Welliver McGuire Inc.

DivisioN oF LocaL GOVERNMENT AND ScHOOL ACCOUNTABILITY




/),),/ LR

Mantour Falls, NY 145635
Phonge 607-535. 3400

WELLIVER i
] EU Fax  6l17-535.9254
MCGU l R Z wawwwelliver-meguire.com

August 1, 2008

Dr. George A. Kiley, Superintendent
Homell City School District

25 Pearl Street

Homell, NY 14843

Re: Change Order to Agreement Dated December 22, 2007
Dear George,

As you know Rusty and I are scheduled to meet with you on August 19", Our purpose is to
touch base with you now that the project is getting up to speed, and update you regarding our
plans to provide construction management services, review the change order necessitated by the
revised reduced scope of the approved project, and to assure that we understand your
expectations going forward.

Regarding the Change Order:

The original contract was based on the work that would be encompassed in the proposal voted on
in December. The total base fee for all services included in the agreement is $4,539,598. The
agreement in part is fee based and in part is based on the actual hourly services provided with a
maximum increase of 4.9% increase per year for wage rates during the term of the agreement.
The proposed change order, utilizing updated wage rates, is for $4,293,117, which is $246,482
less than the original contract. The Change Order also provides for adding an Exhibit A-3 which
describes the additional services Homell has requested in accordance with Article 3.1. A copy of
the proposed change order is enclosed for your review.

Please do not hesitate to give me a call if you’d like to discuss this before our meeting. I can be
reached at (607) 535-5400. Thank you and I look forward to seeing you on the 19™.

' LA
A. Scott Welliver
Chairman/CEQ

cc: Jeffrey Ahearn
Robert Gosden

250 North Genesee Street 8 )” &l

OFFice oF THE NEw York STATE COMPTROLLER




3 claims for damages because of bodily injury, sickness or disease, or death of any person other than
the Consiruclion Manager's employees;

4 claims for demages insured by usual personal injury liability coverage which are susiained (1) bya
person as a result of an offense directly or indirectly related to employmem of such person by the
Construction Manages, or (2) by another person;

5 claims for damages, other than to the Work itself, because of injury to or destruction of tangible
property, including loss of use resulting therefrom;

£ claims for damages because of bodily injury, death of a person or property damage arising out of
ownership, maintenance or use of a motor vehicle.

§ 19.1.2 The insurance required by Section 11.1.1 shall be writien for not less than limits of liability specified in
Anticie 14 or required by law, whichever coverage is greater. Coverages, whether writien on an occurrence or
claims-made basis, shall be maintained withott interruption from date of commencement of operations under this
Agreement until date of final puyment and termination of any coverage required to be maintained after final
payment.

ARTICLE 12 PAYMENTS TO THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER

§ 12.1 DIRECT PERSONNEL EXPENSE

§ 12.1.1 Direct Personnel Bxpense is defined as the direct salaries of the Construction Manager's personnel engaged
on the Project and the portion of the cost of their mandatory and customary contributions and benefits related
thoret, such as cmployment taxes and other statutory employes benefits, insurance, sick loave, holidays, vacations,
pensions and similar contributions and benefits-bencfits, which expeases are included in the ries shown in
Atachment “A”,

§ 122 REMMBURSABLE EXPENSES

§ 122.1 Reimbursable Expense arc in addition to compensation for Basic and Additional Services and include
expenses incurred by the Construction Manager and Construction Manager's cmployees and consultants in the
interest of the Project, as identified in the following Clauses.

§ 12.2.1.1 Expenase of transportation in connection with the Project, expenses in conneclion with authorized out-of-
town travel, long-distance mmmunk:auom. and fees paid for acurln; approval of mnhoritm hmng jurisdiction
over the Project. £ ¥ 30 : gzide Che

§ 12.2.1.2 Expense of reproductions, postage, express deliveries, electronic facsimile transmissions and handling of
Drawings, Specifications and other documents.

§ 12.2.1.3 If authorized in advance by the Owner, expense of overtime work requiring higher than reguler rates.

§ 12.2.1.4 Expense of additional insurance coverage or limits requested by the Owner in excess of that normally
camried by the Construction Manager.

§ 12.3 PAYMENTS ON ACCOUNT OF BASIC SERVICES
§ 12.2.1 An initial payment as sed forth in Scction 13,1 is the minimum payment under this Agreemem.

§ 12.1.2 Subsequent payments for Basic Services shall be made monthly and, where applicable, shall be in
proportion 10 services performed within each phase of service, on the basis set forth in Section 13.2.1.

§12.3.3If and to the exient that the time inilially established in Section 13.5.1 of this Agreement is exceeded or
extended through no fault of the Construction Manager, compensation for any services rendered during the
sdditional period of time shall be computed in the manner set forth in Section 13.3.1.

§ 12.3.4 When compensation is based on a percentage of Construction Cost and any portions of the Project are
deleted or otherwise not constructed, compensation for those portions of the Project shall be payable to 1he extent
services are performed on those portions, in accordance with Section 13.2.1, based on (1) the lowest bona fide bids
or negotiated proposals, or (2) if no such bids or proposals are received, the latest sppraved estimale of such portions
of the Project.

AlA Document 8801 ™Clia - 992, Copyrigt @ 1973, 1980 and 1992 by The American Instinnie of Architects. All rights reserved. WAHNING Thig AlA®
Document Is protected by U.S. Copyright Law snd internationsl Trealles. Unesthorieed regrodusiion or disiribution of this MA® Dogument. or pny 12
portion of i, may resull in severs clvii 3nd crimingl pensities, and will b prosecuted 10 the meximum exieni paasibie under the law. This document

was produced by AIA soltware 2t 08:38:16 on 11/30/2008 under Order No. 1000240797 _1 which expires on 3072007, and is not for ressle.

Uner Noles: {3009000098)

DivisioN oF LocaL GOVERNMENT AND ScHOOL ACCOUNTABILITY




APPENDIX C

OSC’S COMMENTS ON THE DISTRICT’S RESPONSE

Note 1

District officials never expressed any disagreement with the audit findings during the multiple meetings
we had with them to discuss our audit results. During these meetings, we sought clarification and
understanding, and we are confident that the facts in our report are accurate.

Note 2

The District’s procurement policy states that “the Purchasing Agent will not be required to secure
alternative proposals or quotations for professional services, which, because of the confidential nature
of the services, do not lend themselves to procurement through solicitation.” Architectural and
construction management services are not confidential services like those provided by an attorney.
Accordingly, District officials should have followed the Board’s procurement policy or sought its
approval for an exception.

Note 3

Officials have a responsibility to ensure that the amounts listed on the CMC invoices are true and
actual District expenses prior to payment. Because the CMC’s fees are based on direct personnel
costs, obtaining sufficient supporting documentation, such as time sheets, would have been necessary
during the proper audit of the claims. Having this information available for inspection at the CMC’s
offices after payment is unacceptable. Furthermore, we requested time sheets directly from the
CMC project manager on multiple occasions, because District officials expressed concerns about his
unavailability during various months of construction.

Note 4

Because this point was not raised prior to the completion of our fieldwork, we are not in a position to
comment on its accuracy. However, issuing checks prior to the claims auditor’s approval increases the
risk that payments could be made in error.

Note 5

We have revised our report to reflect this new interpretation of the contract terms.

OFFice oF THE NEw York STATE COMPTROLLER




APPENDIX D

AUDIT METHODOLOGY AND STANDARDS

Our overall goal was to assess the adequacy of the internal controls put in place by officials to safeguard
District assets. To accomplish this, we performed an initial assessment of the internal controls so
that we could design our audit to focus on those areas most at risk. Our initial assessment included
evaluations of the following areas: financial oversight, cash receipts and disbursements, purchasing,
payroll and personal services, and information technology.

During the initial assessment, we interviewed appropriate District officials, performed limited tests
of transactions and reviewed pertinent documents, such as District policies and procedures manuals,
Board minutes, and financial records and reports. In addition, we obtained information directly from
the computerized financial databases and then analyzed it electronically using computer-assisted
techniques. This approach provided us with additional information about the District’s financial
transactions as recorded in its databases. Further, we reviewed the District’s internal controls and
procedures over the computerized financial databases to help ensure that the information produced by
such systems was reliable.

After reviewing the information gathered during our initial assessment, we determined where
weaknesses existed, and evaluated those weaknesses for the risk of potential fraud, theft and/or
professional misconduct. We then decided on the reported objective and scope by selecting for audit
the area most at risk. We selected the CIP for further audit testing.

To accomplish the objective of this audit:

* We interviewed appropriate current and former District officials and employees, including a
former Superintendent. These discussions allowed us to gain an understanding of the District’s
internal control environment.

* We reviewed pertinent documents available, including applications and certificates of payment,
applications for examination and approval of final plans and specifications, change orders,
claims, contracts, and Board construction reports. We examined change orders to determine
whether they were approved, signed, and dated by the appropriate District officials and paid
accordingly.

* We selected a random sample of a completed project for any items that appeared to be split to
avoid Board approval.

* We selected a random sample of 23 claims of a completed project totaling approximately
$355,500 to determine if CIP claims were properly authorized and audited prior to payment.

* We selected a random sample of 31 claims of all projects totaling approximately $753,900 to
determine if they were properly authorized and audited prior to payment.

DivisioN oF LocaL GOVERNMENT AND ScHOOL ACCOUNTABILITY




e We selected all payments made to the CMC, totaling $686,611, to compare construction
management fees to project costs to determine if they were appropriate.

» \We selected all payments made to the Architect totaling $3,421,942 to verify if the payments
were properly supported, reviewed, approved, and allowed by the contract.

We conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally accepted government auditing
standards (GAGAS). Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient,
appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit
objective. We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings and
conclusions based on our audit objective.

OFFice oF THE NEw York STATE COMPTROLLER




APPENDIX E

HOW TO OBTAIN ADDITIONAL COPIES OF THE REPORT

To obtain copies of this report, write or visit our web page:

Office of the State Comptroller
Public Information Office

110 State Street, 15th Floor

Albany, New York 12236

(518) 474-4015
http://www.osc.state.ny.us/localgov/

DivisioN oF LocaL GOVERNMENT AND ScHOOL ACCOUNTABILITY




APPENDIX F

OFFICE OF THE STATE COMPTROLLER
DIVISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT
AND SCHOOL ACCOUNTABILITY

Andrew A. SanFilippo, Executive Deputy Comptroller
Steven J. Hancox, Deputy Comptroller
Nathaalie N. Carey, Assistant Comptroller

BINGHAMTON REGIONAL OFFICE
H. Todd Eames, Chief Examiner

Office of the State Comptroller

State Office Building - Suite 1702

44 Hawley Street

Binghamton, New York 13901-4417
(607) 721-8306 Fax (607) 721-8313
Email: Muni-Binghamton@osc.state.ny.us

Serving: Broome, Chenango, Cortland, Delaware,
Otsego, Schoharie, Sullivan, Tioga, Tompkins Counties

BUFFALO REGIONAL OFFICE
Robert Meller, Chief Examiner
Office of the State Comptroller

295 Main Street, Suite 1032

Buffalo, New York 14203-2510
(716) 847-3647 Fax (716) 847-3643
Email: Muni-Buffalo@osc.state.ny.us

Serving: Allegany, Cattaraugus, Chautauqua, Erie,
Genesee, Niagara, Orleans, Wyoming Counties

GLENS FALLS REGIONAL OFFICE
Jeffrey P. Leonard, Chief Examiner
Office of the State Comptroller

One Broad Street Plaza

Glens Falls, New York 12801-4396
(518) 793-0057 Fax (518) 793-5797
Email: Muni-GlensFalls@osc.state.ny.us

Serving: Albany, Clinton, Essex, Franklin,
Fulton, Hamilton, Montgomery, Rensselaer,
Saratoga, Schenectady, Warren, Washington Counties

HAUPPAUGE REGIONAL OFFICE
Ira McCracken, Chief Examiner

Office of the State Comptroller

NYS Office Building, Room 3A10
Veterans Memorial Highway
Hauppauge, New York 11788-5533
(631) 952-6534 Fax (631) 952-6530
Email: Muni-Hauppauge@osc.state.ny.us

Serving: Nassau and Suffolk Counties

NEWBURGH REGIONAL OFFICE
Christopher Ellis, Chief Examiner
Office of the State Comptroller

33 Airport Center Drive, Suite 103

New Windsor, New York 12553-4725
(845) 567-0858 Fax (845) 567-0080
Email: Muni-Newburgh@osc.state.ny.us

Serving: Columbia, Dutchess, Greene, Orange,
Putnam, Rockland, Ulster, Westchester Counties

ROCHESTER REGIONAL OFFICE
Edward V. Grant, Jr., Chief Examiner
Office of the State Comptroller

The Powers Building

16 West Main Street — Suite 522
Rochester, New York 14614-1608
(585) 454-2460 Fax (585) 454-3545
Email: Muni-Rochester@osc.state.ny.us

Serving: Cayuga, Chemung, Livingston, Monroe,
Ontario, Schuyler, Seneca, Steuben, Wayne, Yates Counties

SYRACUSE REGIONAL OFFICE
Rebecca Wilcox, Chief Examiner
Office of the State Comptroller

State Office Building, Room 409

333 E. Washington Street

Syracuse, New York 13202-1428
(315) 428-4192 Fax (315) 426-2119
Email: Muni-Syracuse@osc.state.ny.us

Serving: Herkimer, Jefferson, Lewis, Madison,
Oneida, Onondaga, Oswego, St. Lawrence Counties

STATEWIDE AND REGIONAL PROJECTS
Ann C. Singer, Chief Examiner

State Office Building - Suite 1702

44 Hawley Street

Binghamton, New York 13901-4417

(607) 721-8306 Fax (607) 721-8313

OFFice oF THE NEw York STATE COMPTROLLER






